



August 08, 2026

To,
The Department of Corporate Services,
BSE Limited, Mumbai

To,
The Listing Compliance Dept.
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd, Mumbai

BSE Script Code: 531795
NSE Script Symbol: ATULAUTO

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Re: Press Release- Financial Results for the quarter ended June 30, 2026

Please find enclosed herewith Press Release issued by the Company on its financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2026.

Submitted for your kind reference and records

Thanking you.

Yours faithfully,
For ATUL AUTO LIMITED,

.....
Neeraj J Chandra
Managing Director
DIN: 00065159

ATUL AUTO LIMITED

(Corporate Identification Number: L54100GJ1986PLC016999)

Regd. Office & Factory: National Highway 8-B, Near Microwave Tower, Shapar (Veraval), Rajkot – 360024 (Gujarat)

Phone: 02827 252999 **Website:** www.atulauto.co.in **E-Mail:** info@atulauto.co.in

Press Release - Financial Results for the Quarter Ended June 30, 2026

Atul Auto Limited reports strong growth in quarterly performance (YoY)

Rajkot, August 8, 2026: Atul Auto Limited, one of India's established manufacturers of three-wheelers, announced its unaudited financial results for the quarter ended **June 30, 2026**, today.

The Company recorded a strong improvement in operational and financial performance during the quarter, supported by higher three-wheeler volumes and improved profitability.

Key Operational Highlights

During the quarter ended June 30, 2026, the Company sold **9,878 three-wheelers**, compared with **6,932 three-wheelers** sold during the corresponding quarter of the previous year, registering a growth of approximately **42.5%**.

Standalone Financial Performance (YoY)

The Company's standalone financial performance for the quarter ended June 30, 2026 was as follows:

Particulars	Q1: FY 2026-27	Q1: FY 2025-26	Growth
Three-wheelers sold (Nos.)	9,878	6,932	42.50%
Revenue from Operations (₹ lakh)	20,693	14,303	44.67%
Profit Before Tax (₹ lakh)	902	672	34.23%
Profit After Tax (₹ lakh)	674	504	33.74%
Basic & Diluted EPS (₹)	2.43	1.82	—

Standalone **Revenue from Operations increased to ₹206.93 crore** from ₹143.03 crore in the corresponding quarter of the previous year. Profit Before Tax increased to **₹9.02 crore**, compared with ₹6.72 crore in Q1 FY 2025-26, while Profit After Tax increased to **₹6.74 crore** from ₹5.04 crore.

Consolidated Financial Performance

At the consolidated level, the Company reported:

Particulars	Q1: FY 2026-27	Q1: FY 2025-26	Growth
Three-wheelers sold (Nos.)	9,878	6,929	42.56%
Revenue from Operations (₹ lakh)	21,843	15,278	42.97%
Profit Before Tax (₹ lakh)	1,077	325	231.38%
Profit After Tax (₹ lakh)	804	206	290.29%
Basic & Diluted EPS (₹)	2.86	1.06	—

Consolidated **Revenue from Operations stood at ₹ 218.43 crore**, compared with ₹ 152.78 crore in Q1 FY 2025-26. Consolidated Profit Before Tax increased to **₹ 10.77 crore** from ₹ 3.25 crore, while Profit After Tax increased to **₹ 8.04 crore** from ₹ 2.06 crore in the corresponding quarter of the previous year.